

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANE DOE NO. 1, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BACKPAGE.COM, LLC, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE
HUMAN TRAFFICKING INSTITUTE AND FORMER
FEDERAL HUMAN TRAFFICKING PROSECUTORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

VICTOR BOUTROS
Counsel of Record

JOHN COTTON RICHMOND
HUMAN TRAFFICKING INSTITUTE
3705 Taft Avenue
Alexandria, Virginia 22304
(202) 372-5707
john.richmond@traffickinginstitute.org
victor.boutros@traffickinginstitute.org

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amici Curiae The Human Trafficking Institute and Former Federal Human Trafficking Prosecutors respectfully move for leave of Court to file the accompanying brief under Supreme Court Rule 37.3(b). Counsel of Record for all parties were given timely notice pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) of The Human Trafficking Institute's intent to file an *amicus curiae* brief. Petitioners granted their consent to the filing of this brief. Respondents refused.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR ACCEPTING THE PETITION.....	2
A. The First Circuit Effectively Grants Immunity to All Benefitters Who Use the Internet to Engage in Sex Trafficking	4
B. The First Circuit Undermines Congress’s Intent and Purposes in Enacting the Criminal and Civil Enforcement Regimes	9
C. The TVPA and CDA Protections can be Reconciled Without Damaging Either Statute	16
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Aguilera v. Aegis Commc'ns Grp., LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 975 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	14
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Doe v. Mamoun Dabbagh</i> , 2:15-cv-10724 (E.D. Mich. September 20, 2016), ECF No. 33.....	20, 21
<i>Fair Housing Council v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (2008)	16, 19, 20
<i>FTC v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings LLC</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wa. 2015).....	8, 20
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , No. 15-CV-01953 (APM), 2016 WL 4148189 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2016)	14
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>Nunag Tanedo v. Placide</i> , 632 F. App'x 896 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 782 F.3d 983 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 262 (2015)	13
<i>United States v. Dann</i> , 652 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1188 (2015), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1757 (2015)	13
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 2:13-cr-00286 (E.D. La. July 1, 2015)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Tutstone</i> , 525 F. App’x 298 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Wild</i> , 143 F. App’x 938 (10th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	15
18 U.S.C. § 1589	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1589(a)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1591	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1591(a)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1591(e)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1595	10, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2252A	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	14, 15
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	15
47 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(1).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
108 Cong. Rec. H10,285 (2003).....	11, 18
110 Cong. Rec. H10,904 (2008).....	12
110 Cong. Rec. S4,799 (2008)	12
110 Cong. Rec. S10,937 (2008)	18
Charles Doyle, Cong. Research Serv., R40190, The William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Reauthorization Act of 2008 (P.L. 110-457): Criminal Law Provisions 16 (2009).....	13
Communications Decency Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enhancing the Global Fight to End Human Trafficking: Hearing and Briefing Before the H. Comm. on International Relations, 109th Cong. 4 (2006)</i>	11
H.R. Rep. No. 110-430, pt. 1 (2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Cotton Richmond, <i>Human Trafficking: Understanding the Law and Deconstructing Myths</i> , 60 St. Louis U. L.J. 1 (2015)	12
Justice for Victims of Trafficking Act of 2015, Pub. L.No. 114-22, 129 Stat. 227	10
Monica J. DeLateur, <i>From Craigslist to backpage.com: Conspiracy as a Strategy to Prosecute Third-Party Websites for Sex Trafficking</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 531 (2016)	19
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Louisiana Motel Owner Pleads Guilty in Sex Trafficking Case (July 1, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/louisiana-motel-owner-pleads-guilty-sex-trafficking-case	12, 13
TVPA, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (2000).....	10, 18
TVPA, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2878 (2003).....	18
TVPA of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875	10
TVPA of 2005, Pub. L. No.109-164, 119 Stat. 3558 (2006).....	10
TVPA of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54	10
William Wilberforce TVPA of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	10
